silicon business (Note a) 1,828,517

Other expenses (Note b) 26,187
Administrative expenses (Note c) 2,178

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company (Note d) 1,856,882

Notes:

(a)	 Amount represents the decrease in loss recognised in respect of intangible asset, property,
plant and equipment and other receivables and deposits relating to the manufacture of solar
grade polycrystalline silicon business.

(b)	 Amount represents the decrease in depreciation of property, plant and equipment included in
other expenses.

(c)	 Amount represents the decrease in depreciation of property, plant and equipment included in
administrative expenses.

(d)	 Amount represents the decrease in loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company.

— 7 —

The cumulative effects of prior year adjustments on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 April 2012 and 31 March 2013 are summarised as below:

As at
1 April

2012
(as originally

stated)

Prior
year

adjustments

As at
1 April

2012
(as restated)

As at
31 March

2013
(as originally

stated)
Prior year

adjustments

As at
31 March

2013
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 334,819 (242,341) 92,478 136,298 (130,085) 6,213
Intangible asset 2,434,796 (2,434,796) — 707,168 (707,168) —
Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 7,671 (7,671) — 4,803 (4,803) —

Current assets
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 13,280 (3,704) 9,576 17,316 (8,162) 9,154

Total effect on net assets 2,790,566 (2,688,512) 102,054 865,585 (850,218) (15,367)
Capital and reserves
Translation reserve (60,248) (27,631) (87,879) (42,451) (46,219) (88,670)
Accumulated losses (1,007,414) (2,660,881) (3,668,295) (3,281,894) (803,999) (4,085,893)

Total effect on equity (1,067,662) (2,688,512) (3,756,174) (3,324,345) (850,218) (4,174,563)

The effects of the prior year adjustments on the Group’s basic and diluted loss per share for the
prior year are as below.

Year ended
31 March 2013

HK$

Figure before adjustments 2.59
Prior year adjustments (1.59)

Figure after adjustments 1.00

— 8 —

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

The Group has applied the following new and revised HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong Institute
of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) for the first time in the current year:

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual improvements to HKFRSs 2009-2011 cycle
Amendments to HKFRS 7 Disclosures — Offsetting financial assets and financial